

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Wednesday, the 19th Day of September, 1894.

INSPECTION OF MACHINERY BILL.

Mr. BUDDO, in Committee, to move the following new clause:—

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act contained, no road- or traction-engine shall be driven along any road in any borough, or near any dwelling-houses, or where the view is impeded by reason of fences or undulating country, at a greater speed than three miles per hour, and unless it shall be preceded by a man, at a distance of not less than one hundred and fifty yards, showing a green flag in the day-time and a green light at night; nor shall such engine be driven after dusk at night without exhibiting a green and a white light, said lights to have both a front and a rear view.

LICENSING BILL.

Mr. W. HUTCHISON, in Committee, to move the following new clause:—

No publican's or accommodation license shall be granted hereafter to any person in respect of premises attached to which there is a billiard-room and a billiard-table.

Mr. PIRANI, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Section 26: Line 39, "contract" struck out and "license" substituted; lines 1 to 7, on page 15, struck out; line 24, strike out "the Licensing Acts," and substitute therefor "this Act."

Section 27: (5.) "Conditional Licenses," and, in lines 40 and 41, the words "with the exception of the conditional license," struck out.

Section 30: In line 10, "spirituous" and "or wine"; and in lines 11 and 12, the words "or fermented malt liquors in quantities of not less than five gallons," struck out.

Section 31: In line 18, after "liquors," the words "except within the limits of any harbour or river," inserted.

Section 32: Struck out.

Section 33: Struck out.

Section 34: Lines 46, 47, and 48 struck out.

Section 36: In line 10, the words "the first Wednesday" struck out, and the words "such one of the first ten days" substituted; in line 11, after "year," the words "as shall be appointed by the Returning Officer in each district" inserted.

Section 40: Subsection (2), the words after "applications," in line 42, down to "and also" in line 44, to be struck out; subsection (6), line 22, the words "in respect of premises in a special district as provided in section *seventy-one*" struck out, and the words "for a new house" substituted.

Section 56: In line 40, the words "within the aforesaid twenty-one days" struck out.

Section 57: Lines 21 and 22, the words "and of a witness thereto" struck out; line 35, "Licensing Committee" struck out, and "Clerk" substituted.

Section 61: In lines 27 and 28, the words "shall inform the applicant of such matter of objection and" struck out; in lines 35, 36, and 37, the words "or persons," "or they," "or their" struck out.

Section 69: Struck out.

Section 71: Struck out.

Section 72: Line 29, after "license," the words "or for any renewal of any description of license" added.

Section 79: Lines 28 and 29, the words "subsections one to four of" struck out.

Section 80: Lines 45 and 46 struck out.

Section 82: Line 6, "and" struck out, and "or" substituted. The following subsection added:—

"(5.) That the quiet of the place in which such premises are situate will be disturbed if the license is granted."

Section 107: Lines 11 to 14, on page 37, struck out.

Section 126: Lines 43 and 44, all the words after "house" struck out.

Section 142: Lines 7 and 8, the words "crime or other indictable offence" struck out, and "any offence" substituted.

Section 149: All the words after "liquor," in line 13, struck out.

Section 151: Lines 31 to 35 struck out; line 36, "and" struck out; line 37, after "Friday," the following words inserted: "the day appointed at every general election for the taking of the poll of electors in each electoral district of the colony for the return of a member of the House of Representatives for such district."

Section 152: Line 49, the words "other game" struck out, and "any game of any kind" substituted.

Section 153: The following words added to the section: "Provided, however, that such liquor shall be solely for the use of such traveller or lodger, and not for the use of any other person whatever."

Section 162: Lines 13 and 14, "without a conditional license" struck out; lines 22 to 29 struck out.

Section 163: Line 40, "apparently" struck out; line 41, "thirteen" struck out, and "fourteen" substituted.

Section 164: Lines 8 to 12, on page 49, struck out.

Section 166: Line 26, "five" struck out and "ten" substituted, and the following words added to the section: "or in default thereof imprisonment with hard labour for any term not exceeding three months."

Section 167: Line 30, "ten" struck out and "five" substituted, and all the words after "pounds" struck out.

Section 205: Struck out.

Section 217: In line 55, after "Committee," all the words to the end of the clause struck out, and the following substituted: "every such person shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding *ten* pounds for each offence, and in default of payment the offender may be committed to prison for any term not exceeding fourteen days, unless the fine shall be sooner paid."

Mr. WILLIS, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Section 27: Add "(6.) New Zealand wine licenses."

New clause, to come in after clause 33:—

33A. A New Zealand wine license shall authorise the licensee to sell and dispose of, on the premises therein specified, between the hours of six in the morning and ten at night, any wine, cider, and perry, the produce of fruit grown in the colony, of a strength not exceeding twenty per centum of proof spirit, in any quantity not exceeding two gallons at any one time to any one person: Provided that such licenses be granted in boroughs only.

Section 35: Line 1, to omit the words "or New Zealand wine license."

Section 56: Line 33, after the word "license," at beginning of line, to insert the words "New Zealand wine license."

Section 107: After line 15, insert the words—

(6.) For a New Zealand wine license, *one* pound.